contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during
the reporting period. These estimates and assumptions are affected by management’s application of accounting policies, as well as uncertainty in the current
economic environment. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2021, the Company revised the previously reported consolidated statements of cash flows to include settlement deposits in total cash
and cash equivalents and settlement receivables and settlement liabilities net activity in cash flows from financing activities, both of which were previously
included in cash flows from operating activities. This immaterial revision did not have an effect on its previously reported consolidated balance sheets,
statements of operations, statements of comprehensive income, or statements of stockholders' equity.

A summary of the revisions to the previously reported balances are presented in the table below for comparative purposes (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

As reported
Revision

adjustment As revised
Cash flows from operating activities:

Other current and noncurrent assets and liabilities $ (51,158) $ (3,415) $ (54,573)
Net cash flows from operating activities 147,898  (3,415) 144,483

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net decrease in settlement assets and liabilities $ —  $ (55,470) $ (55,470)
Net cash flows from financing activities (138,865) (55,470) (194,335)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents $ (23,892) $ (58,885) $ (82,777)
Cash and cash equivalents, including settlement deposits, beginning of period 165,374  100,008  265,382
Cash and cash equivalents, including settlement deposits, end of period 141,482  41,123  182,605

9

Table of contents

Other Current Liabilities

The components of other current liabilities are included in the following table (in thousands):
September 30,

2022 December 31, 2021
Vendor financed licenses $ 12,520  $ 12,521
Operating lease liabilities 11,061  11,518
Accrued interest 3,026  8,776
Royalties payable 2,905  4,102
Other 45,595  42,677

Total other current liabilities $ 75,107  $ 79,594

Settlement Assets and Liabilities

Individuals and businesses settle their obligations to the Company’s various Biller clients using credit or debit cards or via automated clearing house